95 Series
Operator’s Guide
Personal Portable Gas Monitor
HS-95, CO-95, OX-95
os
PROPRIETARY STATEMENT
Thermo GasTech owns proprietary rights in the information disclosed within. By
receiving this document, the recipient agrees that neither this document nor the

Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Table 1-1 95 Series Gas Monitor Specifications
Model Designation
(Gases Detected)
OX-95 (0-30.0% O2 in 0.1% increments)
HS-95 (0-100 ppm H2S in 1 ppm increments)
CO-95 (0-500 ppm CO in 1 ppm increments)
Detection Method Diffusion, electrochemical
Response Time
Accuracy
Repeatability
90% in 30 seconds
±5% of reading (±0.2% O2 for OX-95**)
±3% of reading (±012% O2 for OX-95**)
Gas Alarm Setpoints OX-95: 19.5% vol, decreasing, (programmabl
             23.5% vol, increasing, (programmable)
HS-95: 10 ppm, and 15 ppm, (programmable)
CO-95: 25 ppm, 200 ppm, (programmable)
Gas Alarm Delay 3 sec. (programmable to 0, 1, 2, or 3 sec.)
Other Alarm Modes Weak or failed sensor, low or dead battery
Operator Controls - Power switch
- ZERO/- button
- SPAN/+ button
Dimensions
Weight
4.5 in. H x 2.5 in.W x 1.0 in. D
6.5 ounces
Battery Life
(approximate)
Continuous, non-alarm operation per one 9V
alkaline battery:
OX-95: 3,200 hours
CO-95 and HS-95: 2,500 hours
Standard* and
Optional Accesso-
ries
Operator’s guide*, hand-aspirated sample-draw
adapter, earphone, test kits, vibrating alarm,
*strap.
Operating Tempera-
ture and Humidity
-4º F (-20º C) to 113º F (45º C)
0-95% relative humidity (RH), non-condensing
Regulatory
Approvals
UL classified; CSA classified
Class I, Division 1, Groups A, B, C, and D
DEMKO EEx ia IIB T2
1-2 71-0011 — REV E
PHYSICAL
DESCRIPTION CHAPTER 2
OVERVIEW
This chapter describes the physical components of your
95 Series gas monitor. For purposes of identification throughout
this guide, the monitor is described as having front and rear
housing halves, as shown in Figure 2-1.
PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
To open your monitor, loosen the two captive screws on the rear
cover, then separate the two halves.
The components identified in Figure 2-1 are described in this
chapter. The field replaceable units (FRUs) include the housing
gasket, sensor, and battery.
71-0011 — REV E 2-1
95 Series Operator’s Guide
Figure 2-1 Components of the 95 Series Gas Monitor
(Hydrophobic
 membrane
 behind grille)
Sensor Port
Buzzer Port
FRONT HOUSING
HOUSING GASKET
Operator Controls Cover